cumulative probability for different scenarios, both optimistic and pessimistic, by combining the probabilities
of the individual variables.

The sensitivity analysis is composed of three parts:

· Analysis (1) shows the effects of variation in key parameters on the “financing mix”;

· Analysis (2) shows the effects of variation in key parameters on the “financial results”;

· Analysis (3) shows the effects of variation in key parameters on the “economic results”.

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 25
 /

 3
9

Sensitivity Analysis (1)

Sensitivity Analysis (1) shows the effects of variation in key parameters on the ”financing mix”, that means
the composition of EU Grant funds, State Budget funds, Local Budget funds and loan funds.

The analysis is carried out for variations of +/-1%; +/-5%; and +/-10% for the following parameters:

· Investment cost,

· Operating cost,

·  Revenues.

Investment Costs

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding variations in investment costs are presented in the following
table:

Variation in investment costs  EU Grant Co-fin. loan State
budget

Local
Budget Total

1 Base case 78.67% 7.45% 12.03% 1.85% 100.00%
2 Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 78.61% 7.52% 12.02% 1.85% 100.00%
3 Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 78.35% 7.83% 11.98% 1.84% 100.00%
4 Sensitivity case 4 (-10%) 77.99% 8.25% 11.93% 1.84% 100.00%
5 Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 78.73% 7.37% 12.04% 1.85% 100.00%
6 Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 78.96% 7.10% 12.08% 1.86% 100.00%
7 Sensitivity case 7 (+10%) 79.23% 6.79% 12.12% 1.86% 100.00%

The impact of variation in investment costs is not significant. A variation of the investment costs by 1%
leads to a 0.06% change in the EU grant percentage. The contingencies considered for the project can
easily cover any reasonable variation in investment costs.

Operating Costs

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding variations in operating cost are presented in the following
table:

Variation in operating costs EU Grant Co-fin. loan State
budget

Local
Budget Total

1 Base case 78.7% 7.4% 12.0% 1.9% 100.0%
2 Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 76.4% 10.1% 11.7% 1.8% 100.0%
3 Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 67.3% 20.8% 10.3% 1.6% 100.0%
4 Sensitivity case 4 (-10%) 56.0% 34.1% 8.6% 1.3% 100.0%
5 Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 80.9% 4.8% 12.4% 1.9% 100.0%
6 Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 85.0% 0.0% 13.0% 2.0% 100.0%
7 Sensitivity case 7 (+10%) 85.0% 0.0% 13.0% 2.0% 100.0%

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 26
 /

 3
9

The impact of variation in operating costs is significant. A variation in operating costs by 1% leads to a 2.3%
change in the EU grant percentage.

Revenues Forecast

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding variations in revenues forecast are presented in the
following table:

Variation in revenues EU Grant Co-fin. loan State
budget

Local
Budget Total

1 Base case 78.7% 7.4% 12.0% 1.9% 100.0%
2 Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 81.2% 4.5% 12.4% 1.9% 100.0%
3 Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 85.0% 0.0% 13.0% 2.0% 100.0%
4 Sensitivity case 4 (-10%) 85.0% 0.0% 13.0% 2.0% 100.0%
5 Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 76.2% 10.4% 11.7% 1.8% 100.0%
6 Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 66.2% 22.1% 10.1% 1.6% 100.0%
7 Sensitivity case 7 (+10%) 53.8% 36.7% 8.2% 1.3% 100.0%

The impact of variation in revenues is significant. A variation in revenues by 1% leads to a 2.5% change in
the EU Grant percentage. In order to mitigate this risk the approach recommended for the operating costs is
to be considered.

Sensitivity Analysis (2)

Sensitivity Analysis (2) shows the effects of the same variations for the same key parameters as outlined
above on the ”financial results”:

· NPV/C and FIRR/C;

· NPV/K and FIRR/K;

both “before community assistance” and “after community assistance”.

The analysis is also carried out for variations of +/-1%; +/-5%; and +/-10% for the following parameters:

· Investment cost,

· Operating cost,

· Revenues.

Investment Costs

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding variations in investment costs are presented in the following
table:

Variation in investment
costs

Before community
assistance After community assistance

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 27
 /

 3
9

NPV/C FRR/C NPV/C FRR/C NPV/K FRR/K

Base case -83,154,188
-
5.67%

-
12,743,565

-
0.19%

-
11,306,082

-
0.65%

Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) -82,257,801
-
5.66%

-
12,551,285

-
0.17%

-
11,128,177

-
0.63%

Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) -78,672,254
-
5.62%

-
11,782,163

-
0.07%

-
10,416,554

-
0.51%

Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) -74,190,321

-
5.57%

-
10,820,760 0.06% -9,527,026

-
0.35%

Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) -84,050,574
-
5.68%

-
12,935,846

-
0.22%

-
11,483,988

-
0.68%

Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) -87,636,121
-
5.72%

-
13,704,967

-
0.30%

-
12,195,611

-
0.78%

Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) -92,118,054

-
5.76%

-
14,666,370

-
0.40%

-
13,085,139

-
0.90%

The impact of variation in investment costs is significant. A variation of the investment costs of 1% leads to
a non significant change in the NPV/C (before community assistance).

This can be covered by the contingencies considered for the project.

Operating Costs

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding variations in operating cost are presented in the following
table:

Variation in operating
costs

Before community
assistance After community assistance

NPV/C FRR/C NPV/C FRR/C NPV/K FRR/K

Base case -83,154,188 -5.7%
-
12,743,565 -0.2%

-
11,306,082 -0.65%

Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) -80,881,587 -5.3%
-
10,470,964 0.7% -9,033,482 0.44%

Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) -71,791,184 -3.7% -1,380,561 4.4% 56,921 5.03%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) -60,428,180 -2.0% 9,982,442 9.3% 11,419,925 11.64%

Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) -85,426,788 -6.1%
-
15,016,166 -1.1%

-
13,578,683 -1.72%

Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) -94,517,191 -8.0%
-
24,106,569 -4.7%

-
22,669,086 -5.88%

Sensitivity case 7
(+10%)

-
105,880,195 #DIV/0!

-
35,469,572 -9.0%

-
34,032,090 #DIV/0!

Revenue Forecast

The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding variations in revenue development are presented in the
following table:

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 28
 /

 3
9

Variation in revenues
Before community
assistance After community assistance

NPV/C FRR/C NPV/C FRR/C NPV/K FRR/K

Base case -83,154,188 -5.7%
-
12,743,565 -0.2%

-
11,306,082 -0.65%

Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) -85,650,731 -6.1%
-
15,240,109 -1.2%

-
13,802,626 -1.83%

Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) -95,636,907 -8.2%
-
25,226,285 -5.1%

-
23,788,802 -6.38%

Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%)

-
108,119,627 #DIV/0!

-
37,709,004 #DIV/0!

-
36,271,522 #DIV/0!

Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) -80,657,644 -5.2%
-
10,247,021 0.8% -8,809,538 0.55%

Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) -70,671,468 -3.5% -260,845 4.9% 1,176,637 5.63%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) -58,188,748 -1.7% 12,221,874 10.3% 13,659,357 13.03%

The impact of variation in revenues is significant. A variation of revenues of 1% leads to a change of 3.00%
for the NPV/C (before community assistance). In order to mitigate this risk the approach outlined for the
operating costs is to be considered.

Sensitivity analysis of the cash flow statement

For the sensitivity analysis of the cash flow statement, we considered the following scenarios:

· Increase of investment costs by 10% (compared with base case);

· Increase of operating costs by 5% (compared with base case);

· Decrease of revenues by 5% (compared with base case)

The main analyzed elements are the cumulated cash for the periods 2011-2020 and 2021-2040:

[…]

Revenues development (increase of 1%) 3.00% 8.08% Yes Sensitive
Revenues development (decrease of 1%) -3.00% -8.38% Yes Sensitive

All of the above mentioned variables are sensitive with significant impact on the cash position of the
company. In order to mitigate these risks the following measures can be considered:

 Increase of investment costs: the Operator has the contingencies considered for this project in
order to finance the unforeseen increases in the investment levels.

 Increase of O&M: The O&M costs are carefully managed by the Operator. Any significant
increases in the costs elements will appear in a general economic context that will be
correlated also with a higher increase in revenues of the households will allow the company to
additionally increase the tariff within the affordability limits.

 Decrease of revenues: Any decrease in revenues will be determined by the decrease of
consumption (mainly individual consumption) which will lead to additional tariff increases in
order to reach the affordability limits.

Sensitive variables-financial analysis

The following table shows the sensitive variables for the results of the financial analysis:

Base Case NPV ERR

Basic formula 190,563,373 20.1%

Variation in investment
costs  NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.7%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 203,935,790 21.0%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 210,366,069 22.5%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 218,031,029 24.5%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 200,621,213 20.3%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 193,793,184 19.1%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 184,885,258 17.6%

Variation in CO2
emissions NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.66%

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 30
 /

 3
9

Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 202,291,977 20.66%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 202,312,736 20.66%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 202,338,685 20.66%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 202,281,598 20.66%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 202,260,839 20.66%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 202,234,890 20.66%

Variation of acces to
drinking water benefit NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.7%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 200,880,727 20.6%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 195,256,486 20.2%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 188,226,184 19.8%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 203,692,848 20.7%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 209,317,090 21.1%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 216,347,392 21.5%

Variation of
improvement of water
bodies (use value)

NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.7%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 201,266,070 20.6%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 197,183,199 20.4%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 192,079,610 20.2%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 203,307,505 20.7%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 207,390,376 20.9%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 212,493,965 21.2%

Variation in
improvement of water
bodies (non use value)

NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.660%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 202,283,752 20.660%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 202,271,608 20.659%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 202,256,429 20.658%

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 31
 /

 3
9

Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 202,289,824 20.660%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 202,301,967 20.661%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 202,317,147 20.661%

Variation in cost saving
to customers  - private
well

NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.66%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 202,260,221 20.66%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 202,153,955 20.65%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 202,021,122 20.64%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 202,313,354 20.66%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 202,419,621 20.67%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 202,552,453 20.68%

Variation in cost saving
to customers  - sewage
disposal

NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.7%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 201,651,419 20.6%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 199,109,946 20.4%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 195,933,105 20.2%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 202,922,156 20.7%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 205,463,629 20.9%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 208,640,470 21.1%

Variation in cost saving
to operator water
abstraction

NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.660%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 202,284,048 20.660%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 202,273,091 20.659%
Sensitivity case 4 (- 202,259,394 20.658%

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis

 32
 /

 3
9

10%)

Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 202,289,527 20.660%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 202,300,484 20.661%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 202,314,181 20.662%

Variation in cost saving
to operator - energy
consumption

NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.660%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 202,265,946 20.658%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 202,182,579 20.653%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 202,078,371 20.645%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 202,307,629 20.661%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 202,390,996 20.667%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 202,495,204 20.674%

Variation in operating
costs NPV ERR

Base case 202,286,788 20.7%
Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 203,948,413 20.8%
Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 210,594,916 21.4%
Sensitivity case 4 (-
10%) 218,903,044 22.1%
Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 200,625,162 20.5%
Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 193,978,660 20.0%
Sensitivity case 7
(+10%) 185,670,532 19.3%

We considered a variable as being sensitive if 1% of its variation leads to at least 1% variation in the
financial result indicator.

Sensitivity Analysis (3)

Sensitivity Analysis (3) shows the effects of the same variations for key parameters as outlined above on the
“economic results” (NPV, EIRR and B/C).

The analysis is carried out for variations of +/- 1%; +/-5%; and +/-10% for the following parameters:

· Investment cost;

CLARIFICATION PAPER NO 9

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 PROJECT CO-FINANCED BY ERDF THROUGH TAOP 2007-2013

 Development of the Capacity  for Cost-Benefit Analysis